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National Highways has provided no evidence to demonstrate why net losses for these 
habitats & hedgerows cannot be fully compensated through the proposed restoration to 
agricultural land of borrow-pits, temporary site compounds and soils storage areas. As set 
out in the Councils response, page 3-4 [REP4-061]. Creation of such habitats would help to 
mitigate residual impacts to species, including wintering/ breeding birds, that cannot be 
mitigated within the scheme. 
  
The Councils consider that the impacts on biodiversity set out in Chapter 8 and calculations 
of Biodiversity Net Gain are not separate processes. The BNG metric provides quantitative 
evidence to demonstrate whether there is a net loss / net gain in each habitat type. These 
results are not reflected in the Chapter 8, Biodiversity [APP-077] assessment. For example, 
Biodiversity Metric calculations [REP3-013] show an overall net loss in woodland habitat of 
medium / high distinctiveness and as such is an adverse impact. This conflicts with Chapter 
8, Biodiversity [APP-077] which assesses the impact on woodland to be beneficial. 
  
National Highways example of funding hives for beekeepers is not relevant to biodiversity, 
they are a farmed non-native species. Focus should be maintained on compensation for 
key invertebrate species (county/district importance) that will be impacted by the scheme, 
such as planting of elm and creation of deadwood. 
  
Chapter 8 [APP-077] does not recognise the overall loss  of hedgerow value, or trading 

down of habitat quality / loss of habitats of medium / high distinctiveness. It should be 

updated accordingly. 

 

Aquatic Environment 
and Biodiversity 

Q2.3.6.1.c The Councils request that our outstanding issues are included within a revision to Annex A 
of the Joint Position for Drainage Ponds [REP3-026]. 
 

Climate Change 
Resilience 

Q2.9.4.1 f) The treatment of surface water from the highway is through the use of basins to attenuate, 
treat and manage surface water. While this is fine for general runoff, in areas where there is 
an increased risk of pollution as measured in HEWRAT, the proposals are for the use of 
proprietary treatment systems. The interceptor will treat water, however, the LLFA only 
accepts proprietary treatment where justified and all other methods of treatment through 
SuDS have been ruled out as they are not viewed as sustainable and have a maintenance 
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risk associated to them, meaning that if they are not maintained suitably, they may fail to 
treat water. The applicant could use suitable planting within the attenuation basins to treat 
water naturally, while providing an increase to biodiversity across the scheme. This will 
come with less of a maintenance risk as well. The LLFA is unable to support the use of 
proprietary treatment until it is clear that full surface water treatment through SuDS is not 
possible. 
 

Suitability of Strategic 
Traffic model 

Q2.11.1.1 a) CCC have accepted that the strategic model is broadly suitable for assessing the strategic 
impacts of the scheme as outlined in the Statement of Common Ground, Table 33, refs 3.1 
- 3.3. 
 
CCC agree the strategic model validates well against TAG guidelines but stress the 
comparison of observed and modelled flows in the Local Model Validation Report is based 
on link flows rather than junction turning flows. 
 
CCC note the number of coding errors that NH have identified in the strategic model 
recently while undertaking more detailed investigation of questions raised by the LHAs and 
although our conclusions about the suitability of the strategic model have not changed, the 
number of these errors is concerning. 
 
Nonetheless, it is not the suitability of the strategic model for assessing the strategic impact 
of the scheme that is being questioned, rather the suitability of the strategic model turning 
flows being used by NH directly in detailed junction models without any reference to 
observed traffic data. 
 
Application of strategic model flows to local junction models 
 
CCC welcome the sensitivity tests outlined by NH for the six junctions listed. However, 
CCC refute the Applicant’s assertions that sensitivity tests for the remaining junction 
models are not required. In the absence of sensitivity tests for the remaining junctions CCC 
are unable to assess the scheme impact at these locations and are therefore unable to 
comment on junction design or determine if any scheme mitigation may be required which 
hinders the LHA’s network management duty. 
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Suitability of Strategic 
Traffic model 

Q2.11.1.1 c) CCC note the ExA welcomes NH's proposal to undertake further sensitivity testing as do 
CCC.  However, the ExA expected this work to be undertaken in liaison with LHAs, CCC 
note that no such liaison has taken place. CCC provided a detailed review of the scoping 
note setting out the rational for the sensitivity testing. However, NH have decided the extent 
of further work they were prepared to undertake and have proceeded with that. 
 
The result of this failure to engage with the LHA’s is that whilst the sensitivity tests should 
give greater clarity as to the performance of the network in the locations that are included 
the limited scope of the sensitivity tests means that there will be several areas where CCC 
is not able to confirm the impact of the scheme on the LRN. 
 

Business and property 
accesses 

Q2.11.2.3 CCC acknowledges the first paragraph of the applicant’s answer to question 2.11.2.3 and 
agrees with this statement.  With regard to the second paragraph of the applicant’s 
response, it should be noted that the legal agreement is still not finalised and therefore its 
contents cannot be confirmed as satisfactory to CCC at this time.  CCC has requested the 
inclusion of proposed local road boundaries in its Written Representation [REP1-048] and 
notes that such information would now be useful in clarifying the extent of business and 
property accesses that are anticipated to be within and outside the highway. 
 

De-trunking  Q2.11.5.1 CCC notes that the applicant’s response to question 2.11.5.1(a) makes reference to the 
making of a separate legal agreement to resolve issues related to the condition of the de-
trunked road.  CCC would point out that, whilst negotiations are ongoing, there are a 
number of material points at issue between the parties.  Until the legal agreement has been 
finalised, CCC is unable to confirm that it has “an accurate understanding of the condition in 
which the highway asset to be de-trunked will be transferred”, as question 2.11.5.1(a) asks. 
 
In relation to question 2.11.5.1(c), the applicant has again referred to a separate legal 
agreement which will be used to ensure that the condition of the de-trunked asset will meet 
a certain standard prior to de-trunking, in order to satisfy LHAs that “handover at a specific 
point in time can be secured".  CCC has explained in its Written Representation [REP1-
048] that Article 14(8) of the draft DCO permits the applicant to define the date of de-
trunking, and that this is not acceptable to CCC.  While the applicant and the LHA may be 
able to reach an agreement on the timing of de-trunking, a separate legal document does 
not serve to override article 14(8) of the DCO.  Therefore it would be preferable to CCC, 
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and would add clarity for all parties, if the DCO was amended to specify that the date of de-
trunking must be agreed between the Applicant and the LHA. 
 
In respect of local roads, as pointed out in its Written Representation [REP1-048] and in the 
Councils’ Deadline 5 submission document CLA.D5.OS.A.C when commenting on the 
dDCO [REP4-005 and REP4-006], CCC requires Article 13 of the DCO to include a 
requirement for certification of all highways and PROW. CCC does not accept that it is 
sufficient for the provision to be made only in the legal agreement. Certification is part of the 
formal legal process and as such ought to be contained within the provisions of the DCO – 
in relation to both the new local roads and the roads to be de-trunked. 
 

Non-motorised users Q2.11.6.1 a) The Applicant’s mitigations are limited purely to where routes cross the new A428 and short 
sections of cycleway/footway which do not connect. The National Networks National Policy 
Statement 3.22 states that "Severance can be a problem in some locations. Where 
appropriate applicants should seek to deliver improvements that reduce community 
severance and improve accessibility." CCC provided examples where severance of existing 
settlements on the A428 corridor should be improved. See the Councils’ Local Impact 
Report [REP2-003], paragraphs 8.7.20- 8.7.28. The Councils maintain that it would be 
appropriate for the Applicant to deliver these improvements. 
 

Non-motorised users Q2.11.6.1 b) The Applicant is failing to take a clear opportunity to improve safety by not making the 
roadside NMUs and associated crossing available for equestrians. This missed opportunity 
was set out in the Council’s Local Impact Report [REP2-003], paragraph 8.7.17. 
 
The Applicant offers evidence that accidents have reduced on similar roads where traffic 
have been reduced due to alternative provision. However, no evidence has been provided 
to show that cycling or walking has increased along these roads.  We have the example of 
the old St. Neots Road between Caxton Gibbet and Hardwick where a new dual 
carriageway has already been built and where the traffic levels and speeds are too high to 
allow for safe NMU use.  This section will only be used by confident cyclists and as suchdoes 
not encourage modal shift for users new to cycling or adults wishing to  cycle with their 
children. We would argue therefore that this will also be the case for the remaining length of 
the old A428 once the new dualled road is available.  
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This also goes back to the point that CCC made at ISH2 regarding the question of ‘latent 
demand from equestrians’ (and substantiated in the Councils’ response to ExA’s 
Q2.11.6.1c). As set out in the Councils’ Written Representations [REP1-048], CCC’s Rights 
of Way Improvement Plan statutory policy (ROWIP) identifies 1) that the bridleway network 
is fragmented and 2) that equestrians are particularly vulnerable users on roads, and 3) that 
the A428 road scheme should be used to improve connectivity for NMUs. Users are at 
present highly unlikely to use the existing A428 or to make use of the existing bridleway 
crossing because the network is too fragmented and the A428 presents too great a safety 
hazard. Equestrians are equally unlikely to use the de-trunked A428 as a route in itself, or 
to have any greater confidence in crossing it if traffic speeds are higher and there is no 
additional connectivity alongside the old A428.  
 
It is disappointing that, despite consistent and additional representation, no progress has 
been made with the Applicant on the matter of improved NMU provision. 
 

Non-motorised users Q2.11.6.1 d) The provision of NMU facilities should be more than 'essential mitigation' which is the 
Applicant’s position. Mr Tyrrell highlighted at the second ISH that paragraph 315 on the NN 
NPS in relation to the commitments to sustainable transport and encouraging modal shift. 
The gap in NMU provision does not encourage sustainable journeys between Eltisley, 
Cambourne and beyond.  Furthermore, the NMU gap will act as a barrier to people walking 
and riding who would have to be on the carriageway and then cross with no provision, it 
would also prevent all but the most confident cyclists from using this route.  It also does not 
meet the requirements of the Cambridgeshire & Peterborough LTP1, CCC’s ROWIP2 or  
Health & Wellbeing Strategy3 and LP16 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan4, as set out in 
the Councils’ Written Representations [REP1-048] (pages 29-33). The Councils do not 
agree with the Applicant’s statement that the scheme as currently proposed provides 
sufficient mitigation. The Councils would ask the Applicant to review their further evidence 
provided in response to ExA’s Q2.11.6c and to reconsider their position. 
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Non-motorised users Q2.11.6.1 e) As set out in the Councils’ Written Representations [REP1-048] on page 38, 6.5.7 (g) a safe 
NMU crossing west of the Caxton Gibbet roundabout is required to provide a connected 
route, particularly as this will be a route to school. This crossing point is on the section of 
road to be built by NH and a suitable refuge needs to be designed and built in as part of NH 
works. It would be uneconomical and potentially unfeasible to retro-fit a crossing with 
limited carriageway width. Equally the Potton and Abbotsley overbridges are being built by 
NH and so the cost of providing NMU provision at a later date will also be uneconomical 
and possibly unfeasible if there is not enough space.  South of the Caxton Gibbet 
roundabout the new section of road should be designed and built to include a foot and 
cycleway to connect with the services on both sides of the road as retro-fitting improved 
provision may not be possible. The additional section of path needed to connect to 
Cambourne West and the gap in provision between Eltisley and Caxton Gibbet along the 
existing A428 are both within the red line boundary and so there would be significant delay 
and cost incurred by the LHA if these sections of missing path were undertaken as a 
designated fund scheme. It is unacceptable to expect the LHA to undertake these works as 
part of designated funds. They are within the red line boundary and should be provided as 
a minimum for NH to meet relevant local and national policies as set out in our Written 
Representations [REP1-048] paras 6.2 - 6.4. 
 

Designated funds are not guaranteed and this pushes the additional burden unnecessarily 
onto already financially-stretched local authorities. It is noted that the Applicant has not 
provided any evidence regarding the cost effectiveness of the authority having to carry out 
works after the main scheme is completed. Designated Funds schemes require the LHA to 
provide the labour at no additional cost for community engagement, scoping and delivery 
and associated legal work to enable the appropriate changes to the legal highway asset 
records to be made. The labour can be extremely significant, but it can be difficult for the 
LHA to find such resource, particularly if it is of a short-term nature.  
 
For example, on the recent A14 Cambridge to Huntingdon scheme, there was and 
continues to be very strong support for an upgrade to footpath FP4 Girton to a bridleway 
which would enable ongoing connectivity for cyclists from the A14 Local Access Road NMU 









   
 

 Page 11 of 11 

 

Scheme Design 
Approach and Design 
Principles 

Q2.10.1.1 The Councils’ support Natural England’s conclusion that there appears to be no details 
regarding consultation through the proposed design development process. 
 

 




